Philip D. Murphy Governor

Sheila Y. Oliver Lt. Governor



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 <u>www.nj.gov/bpu/</u> (600) 777 2200

(609) 777-3300

NOTICE OF WORK SESSION¹

Investigation of Resource Adequacy Alternatives

Docket No. EO20030203

Pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 to -21, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("NJBPU" or "Board") hereby gives notice of a Work Session in the Board's ongoing <u>Investigation of Resource Adequacy Alternatives</u> designed to examine whether New Jersey can achieve its long-term clean energy and environmental objectives under the current resource adequacy paradigm.

This Work Session will explore the Fixed Resource Requirement ("FRR") proposals submitted by PSEG ("PSEG") and Exelon Generation Company LLC ("Exelon"), as set forth most recently on October 2, 2020. The October 2 PSEG and Exelon comments were filed in response to the Board's September 18, 2020 Technical Conference. During the conference, various parties discussed the pros and cons of the various FRR proposals, and suggested new alternative approaches to FRR that the Board may wish to consider. The PSEG comments are available <u>here</u>, and the Exelon comments are available <u>here</u>.

The Work Session will be held at 10 a.m. ET on November 9, 2020, and will be conducted virtually.Interestedpartiesmaysignupathttps://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/5187402811932966160.

The purpose of this Work Session is to provide NJBPU Staff, its consultants, and interested stakeholders with a forum to ask questions about the FRR proposals in PSEG's and Exelon's comments. Staff's intent at the conclusion of the Work Session and comment period is to have sufficiently developed PSEG's and Exelon's proposals such that NJBPU Staff and its consultant may model the financial and technical implications of the FRR proposals.

Joseph L. Fiordaliso President

Mary-Anna Holden Commissioner

Dianne Solomon Commissioner

Upendra Chivukula Commissioner

> Bob Gordon Commissioner

¹Not a Paid Legal Advertisement.

AGENDA:

10 a.m. – 10:10 a.m.

Opening Remarks: NJBPU Staff

10:10 a.m. - 11:30 a.m.

Presentations from PSEG and Exelon

11:30 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.

Clarifying questions from NJBPU Staff, the Board's consultant, and interested stakeholders.

Please note that this Work Session is limited to understanding and clarifying the FRR proposals, and that participating stakeholders **will be asked to limit themselves to clarifying questions only**. Written comments on PSEG's and Exelon's FRR proposals will be accepted for two weeks after the Work Session.

Commenters are encouraged to file comments electronically through the Board's External Access Portal upon obtaining a MyNewJersey Portal ID. Once you establish a MyNewJersey account, an authorization code is required which you can request by emailing the NJBPU's IT Helpdesk at <u>BPUITHELPDESK@bpu.nj.gov</u>. Detailed instructions for e-Filing can be found on the Board's website at <u>https://www.nj.gov/bpu/agenda/efiling</u>. Members of the public may file written comments regardless of whether they participated in the Work Session. Written comments may also be submitted electronically to <u>Board.Secretary@bpu.nj.gov</u> in PDF or Word format with specific reference to this docket. NJBPU will accept post-Work Session comments through November 23, 2020.

Any questions regarding this Work Session should be directed to Joe DeLosa at <u>Joseph.DeLosa@bpu.nj.gov</u>.

ide Camacho Welch

Aida Camacho-Welch Secretary of the Board

Dated: October 28, 2020

Persons interested in attending the above Meeting who require special accommodations because of disability should contact the Office of the Secretary of the Board at (609) 292-1554 at least one (1) day prior to the Meeting date so that appropriate arrangements can be made.